

No. 24-30223

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

FRISARD'S TRANSPORTATION, L.L.C; LOUISIANA MOTOR TRANSPORT
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED; A & B GROUP, INCORPORATED;
TRIPLE G EXPRESS, INCORPORATED; NORTHLAKE MOVING AND
STORAGE, INCORPORATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; JULIE A. SU, Acting Secretary,
U.S. Department of Labor; JESSICA LOOMAN, in her official capacity as
Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Louisiana

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Of Counsel:

SEEMA NANDA
Solicitor of Labor
U.S. Department of Labor

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

DUANE A. EVANS
United States Attorney

MICHAEL S. RAAB
JENNIFER L. UTRECHT
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7710
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-9039

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Statutory Background.....	2
A. The Fair Labor Standards Act	2
B. The Supreme Court’s “Economic Reality” Analysis for Determining Employee or Independent Contractor Classification.....	4
II. The Department of Labor’s Regulations and Guidance.....	8
A. The Department of Labor’s Prior Guidance	8
B. The 2021 Independent Contractor Rule.....	8
C. The 2024 Rule.....	10
III. Factual and Procedural Background.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT	22
I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Denying Plaintiffs’ Eleventh-Hour Request for a Preliminary Injunction.....	23
A. The District Court Properly Concluded that Plaintiffs Did Not Meet Their Burden to Clearly Show Irreparable Harm.....	23
B. Plaintiffs’ Delay in Seeking Injunctive Relief Further Undercuts Their Unsubstantiated Claim of Irreparable Harm.....	31

C.	Plaintiffs Have Not Demonstrated that the District Court Abused Its Discretion	33
II.	The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors Are Not Properly Before This Court.....	37
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abdullah v. Paxton</i> , 65 F.4th 204 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 188 (2023).....	23, 28, 34
<i>Acosta v. Off Duty Police Servs., Inc.</i> , 915 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2019)	25
<i>Acosta v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</i> , 884 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	19, 35
<i>Anderson v. Jackson</i> , 556 F.3d 351 (5th Cir. 2009)	17, 18, 21, 23, 33, 35, 38
<i>Barber v. Bryant</i> , 860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>Bartels v. Birmingham</i> , 332 U.S. 126 (1947)	5, 7
<i>Boire v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc.</i> , 515 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1975)	18, 32
<i>Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987)	3, 24
<i>Brock v. Superior Care, Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1054 (2d Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Canal Auth. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)	21
<i>Castillo v. Givens</i> , 704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983)	4

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust,
756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985) 18, 31

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983) 17, 23, 27

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2021) 23

Coalition for Workforce Innovation v. Su,
No. 22-40316, 2024 WL 2108472 (5th Cir. Feb. 19, 2024) 10

Coalition for Workforce Innovation v. Walsh,
No. 1:21-cv-130, 2022 WL 1073346 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2022), *vacated per curiam*,
No. 22-40316, 2024 WL 2108472 (5th Cir. Feb. 19, 2024) 10, 30

Cooper v. Harris,
581 U.S. 285 (2017) 19, 35

Cruson v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
954 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2020) 20

Earl v. Boeing Co.,
21 F.4th 895 (5th Cir. 2021) 28

Gill v. Whitford,
585 U.S. 48 (2018) 14

Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op., Inc.,
366 U.S. 28 (1961) 4, 6

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969) 23, 27

Google, Inc. v. Hood,
822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) 22

Gordon v. Holder,
632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 18, 32

Hickley v. Arkla Indus., Inc.,
699 F.2d 748 (5th Cir. 1983)24-25

Hobbs v. Petroplex Pipe & Constr., Inc.,
946 F.3d 824 (5th Cir. 2020) 7, 12

Holland Am. Ins. Co. v. Succession of Roy,
777 F.2d 992 (5th Cir. 1985) 21

Hopkins v. Cornerstone Am.,
545 F.3d 338 (5th Cir. 2008) 24

Louisiana v. Biden,
55 F.4th 1017 (5th Cir. 2022) 28

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994) 14

Martin v. Selker Bros., Inc.,
949 F.2d 1286 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 25

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923) 23

Mississippi Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985)22, 38

Morrison v. International Programs Consortium, Inc.,
253 F.3d 5 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 25

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992) 3, 4

Natural Res. Def. Council v. Pena,
147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 33

NLRB v. Hearst Publ’ns, Inc.,
322 U.S. 111 (1944) 5

NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.,
390 U.S. 254 (1968) 6

Parrish v. Premier Directional Drilling, L.P.,
 917 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2019) 3, 7, 24

Quince Orchard Valley Citizens Ass’n v. Hodel,
 872 F.2d 75 (4th Cir. 1989)..... 33

Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,
 331 U.S. 722 (1947) 3, 4, 5, 6

Scantland v. Jeffry Knight, Inc.,
 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013) 25

Secretary of Labor, U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Lauritzen,
 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987) 25

Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Federal Deposit Ins. Corp.,
 992 F.2d 545 (5th Cir. 1993) 20, 38

Stringer v. Town of Jonesboro,
 986 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2021) 2, 20, 37

Stringer v. Whitley,
 942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019) 23

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014) 23

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021) 23

United States v. Silk,
 331 U.S. 704 (1947) 5, 6

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
 333 U.S. 364 (1948) 19

Usery v. Pilgrim Equip. Co.,
 527 F.2d 1308 (5th Cir. 1976) 3, 12

Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,
 330 U.S. 148 (1947) 4

White v. Carlucci,
 862 F.2d 1209 (5th Cir. 1989)21, 22, 38

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....17, 22, 23, 28, 29, 36

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938,
 29 U.S.C. § 201 *et seq.*..... 2
 29 U.S.C. § 202(a) 3
 29 U.S.C. § 203(d)..... 3
 29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1) 3
 29 U.S.C. § 203(g) 3
 29 U.S.C. § 206(a) 3
 29 U.S.C. § 207(a) 3
 29 U.S.C. § 211(c) 3

Labor Management Relations Act, 1947 (Taft-Hartley Act),
 Pub. L. No. 80-101, tit. I, § 101, 61 Stat. 136, 137-38..... 6

Pub. L. No. 80-642, § 2(a), 62 Stat. 438, 438 (1948) 6

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. pt. 795..... 11
 29 C.F.R. § 795.100 12, 26
 29 C.F.R. § 795.105(b)..... 11, 26
 29 C.F.R. § 795.110(a) 11
 29 C.F.R. § 795.110(a)(1) 12, 26
 29 C.F.R. § 795.110(a)(2) 26
 29 C.F.R. § 795.110(b)..... 26
 29 C.F.R. § 795.110(b)(1)-(6)..... 11
 29 C.F.R. § 795.115 12, 26

Other Authorities:

86 Fed. Reg. 1168 (Jan. 7, 2021) 8, 9

86 Fed. Reg. 12,535 (Mar. 4, 2021)..... 9, 30

86 Fed. Reg. 24,303 (May 6, 2021) 9, 30

87 Fed. Reg. 62,218 (Oct. 13, 2022)..... 10

89 Fed. Reg. 1638 (Jan. 10, 2024) 1, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13,
16, 19, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 34, 36

11A Charles A. Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure* (2d ed. 1995)..... 17, 29

11A Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* (3d ed.),
Westlaw (database updated June 2024)..... 32
